

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
JACOB M. LEWIS
H. THOMAS BYRON III
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
The question presented is substantial	10
A. The question presented is important	12
B. CIPA’s filtering provisions are facially valid	13
1. A public library does not create a forum when it provides Internet access through its own computers, and its judgments re- garding the material it will make available are not subject to strict scrutiny	14
2. Even if a library’s connection of its com- puters to the Internet created a forum, strict scrutiny would not apply	20
3. Regardless of the standard of review, a library’s use of filtering software is constitutionally permissible	22
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	15-16, 21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	21, 22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	27
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	22
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	21
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (1st Cir. 1990)	27
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16, 27
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	6, 7, 13
<i>Student Gov’t Ass’n v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	16
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1222 (1991)	27
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	1, 5, 6
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Children’s Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-544, Div. B, Tit. XVII, 114 Stat. 2763A-335	
§ 1741(a), 114 Stat. 2763A-351	2
§ 1741(b), 114 Stat. 2763A-352	6
§ 1741(b), 114 Stat. 2763A-352	11
Library Services and Technology Act, 20 U.S.C.	
9121 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 9121	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9122	2
20 U.S.C. 9133	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9134	2
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)	12
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)(A)(i)	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(1)(B)(i)	4
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(3)	5, 23
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(B)	5
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(C)	5
20 U.S.C. 9134(f)(7)(D)	4
20 U.S.C. 9141	2, 3
20 U.S.C. 9141(a)(1)(B)	3
20 U.S.C. 9142(a)(1)(E)	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 251	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
47 U.S.C. 254 (Supp. V 1999).....	2
47 U.S.C. 254(h) (Supp. V 1999)	2, 3
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(1)(B) (Supp. V 1999)	2
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(B)-(C) (Supp. V 1999)	12
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(B)(i) (Supp. V 1999)	4
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(C)(i) (Supp. V 1999)	4
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(6)(D) (Supp. V 1999)	5, 23
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(D) (Supp. V 1999)	5
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(E) (Supp. V 1999)	4
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(F) (Supp. V 1999)	4
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(G) (Supp. V 1999)	5
47 U.S.C. 254(h)(7)(I) (Supp. V 1999)	4
18 U.S.C. 1460	4
18 U.S.C. 2256	4
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 54.505	2
Section 54.701	2
Section 54.702	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Children's Internet Protection Act: Hearing on</i> <i>S. 97 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce,</i> <i>Science and Transportation, 106th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (1999)	4
S. Rep. No. 226, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	3, 4, 5

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 141, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	3, 5
United States Nat'l Comm'n of Libraries and Information Science, <i>Moving Toward More Effec- tive Public Internet Access: The 1998 National Sur- vey of Public Library Outlet Internet Connectivity</i> (Mar. 1999)	3
